

## **PUBLIC NOTICE OF A MEETING**

# LAND USE COMMISSION Wednesday, July 13, 2022 7:00 P.M.

Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council Chambers

## **AGENDA**

Those wishing to make public comments at the Land Use Commission meeting may submit written comments in advance or sign up to provide public comment in-person during the meeting by calling/texting 847-448-4311 or completing the Land Use Commission meeting online comment form available by clicking <a href="https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/land-use-commission">https://www.cityofevanston.org/government/land-use-commission</a>, clicking on How You Can Participate, then clicking on Public Comment Form. Community members may watch the Plan Commission meeting online at <a href="https://www.cityofevanston.org/channel16">www.cityofevanston.org/channel16</a> or on Cable Channel 16.

- I. CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM
- II. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES: June 22, 2022
- III. OLD BUSINESS (Continued from June 22, 2022)

#### A. Public Hearing: Map Amendment | 22PLND-0038

City initiated Map Amendment to the Zoning Ordinance, Title 6 of the City Code, to rezone properties known as: 2600 Gross Point Rd., PIN 05-33-318-032-0000; 2608-2620 Gross Point Rd./2620 Crawford Ave., PINs 05-33-318-033-0000, 05-33-318-034-0000; 2628-2636 Gross Point Rd., PINs 05-33-311-054-0000, 05-33-311-053-0000; 2600 Crawford Ave., PIN 05-33-319-001-0000.

The properties are proposed to be removed from the existing oCSC Central Street Corridor Overlay District, and will remain within the existing underlying B1a Business District. The Land Use Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for this case in accordance with Section 6-3-5-8 of the Evanston Zoning Ordinance and Ordinance 92-O-21.

#### IV. NEW BUSINESS

### A. Public Hearing: Text Amendment | Billboards | 22PLND-0042

City initiated Text Amendment to the Zoning Ordinance, Title 6 of the City Code, to establish regulations to allow Billboards in all zoning districts. The Land Use Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for this case in accordance with Section 6-3-4 of the Evanston Zoning Ordinance and Ordinance 92-O-21.

# B. Public Hearing: Map Amendment & Planned Development | 2044 Wesley Avenue | 22PLND-0010

John Cleary, applicant, submits for a Zoning Map Amendment to the Zoning Ordinance, Title 6 of the City Code, to remove properties known as 2024 Green Bay Road, 2026 Green Bay Road, and 2026 Wesley Avenue, PINs 10-13-205-003-0000, 10-13-205-002-0000, and 10-13-205-010-0000, from the oWE Evanston Overlay District and to rezone properties known as 2017 Jackson Avenue and 2021 Jackson Avenue, PINs 10-13-204-023-0000 and 10-13-204-022-0000, from the R5 General Residential District to the R4 Residential District. The proposed Map Amendment is in conjunction with a Planned Development application.

John Cleary also submits for a Special Use for a Planned Development to construct 19 townhomes and a 12-unit multiple-family dwelling, 55 off-street parking spaces, and a new street connecting Jackson Avenue with Wesley Avenue on properties known as 2017 Jackson Avenue, 2021 Jackson Avenue, 2032 Jackson Avenue, 2026 Wesley Avenue, 2044 Wesley Avenue, 2024 Green Bay Road, 2026 Green Bay Road, and vacated Jackson Avenue north of Foster Street, PINs 10-13-203-024-0000, 10-13-204-021-0000, 10-13-204-022-0000, 10-13-204-023-0000, 10-13-204-030-0000, 10-13-205-002-0000, 205-003-0000, 10-13-205-010-0000. The applicant seeks site development allowances for impervious surface coverage, building height, single-family attached dwellings not having frontage onto a public street, elimination of required transition landscape strips, setback from street and development boundary line to a dwelling, yard obstructions into required setbacks, and separation between residential buildings. The applicant may seek and the Land Use Commission may consider additional Site Development Allowances as may be necessary or desirable for the proposed development. The Land Use Commission makes a recommendation to the City Council, the determining body for these cases in accordance with Section 6-3-5-8 of the Evanston Zoning Ordinance and Ordinance 92-O-21.

- V. COMMUNICATION
- VI. PUBLIC COMMENT
- VII. ADJOURNMENT

The next meeting of the Evanston Land Use Commission will be held on Wednesday, July 27, 2022, at 7:00 pm in the James C. Lytle Council Chambers in the Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.